

STATE OF MAINE

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
Docket No. CUM-24-14**

ALRIG USA ACQUISITIONS LLC
Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

MBD REALTY LLC
Appellee/Defendant

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE MBD REALTY LLC

James G. Monteleone, Bar No. 5827
Samuel X. Frank, Bar No. 10302

BERNSTEIN SHUR
100 Middle Street/ PO Box 9729
Portland, ME 04104-5029

Attorneys for Appellee/Defendant
MBD Realty LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

APPELLEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

 A. The June 24 Amendment 2

 B. Facts alleged regarding MBD’s nondisclosure 3

 C. Alrig’s termination of the P/S 4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Alrig fails to state a claim for breach of contract because the parties amended their contract to make the full deposit nonrefundable.5

 A. The Amendment’s plain language rendering the deposit non-refundable encompassed a Section 16 termination.5

 B. The June 24 Amendment’s language is not reasonably susceptible to different interpretations.....7

 II. Alrig fails to state a claim for fraud because it cannot establish either an active concealment of the truth or justifiable reliance.10

 A. No active concealment occurred where MBD took no ‘steps to conceal.10

 B. No justifiable reliance occurred where Alrig agreed that MBD would not offer any property representations.14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Maine Cases:

<i>Acadia Ins. Co. v. Buck Const. Co.</i> , 2000 ME 154.....	7
<i>Am. Prot. Ins. Co. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 ME 6	7
<i>Eaton v. Sontag</i> , 387 A.2d 33, 38 (Me. 1978).....	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Gamester</i> , 658 A.2d 1065 (Me. 1995)	11-12
<i>Fortney & Weygandt, Inc. v. Lewiston DMEP IX, LLC</i> , 2019 ME 175.....	5
<i>Handy Boat Serv., Inc. v. Profl Servs., Inc.</i> , 1998 ME 134	7
<i>Kezer v. Mark Stimson Assocs.</i> , 1999 ME 184.....	10-15, 17
<i>Moody v. State Liquor & Lottery Comm'm</i> , 2004 ME 20	3
<i>Peerless Ins. Co. v. Brennon</i> , 564 A.2d 383 (Me. 1989).....	8
<i>Willis Realty Assocs. v. Cimino Const. Co.</i> , 623 A.2d 1287 (Me. 1993).....	5

Federal Cases:

<i>Pleasantdale Condominiums, LLC v. Wakefield</i> , 37 F.4th 728 (1st Cir. 2022)	13-14
